

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding
2018 PA 368 and 2018 PA 369,

Supreme Court Case Nos 159160 and
159201

Andrea L. Hansen (P47358)
Doug Mains (P75351)
Honigman LLP
Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae
Michigan Restaurant and Lodging
Association
222 North Washington Square, Suite 400
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 377-0709

**THE MICHIGAN RESTAURANT AND LODGING ASSOCIATION'S AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION ON THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2018 PA 368 AND
2018 PA 369**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Grant The Michigan Legislature’s Request For An Advisory Opinion. 6

II. The Michigan Constitution of 1963, art 2, § 9 Does Not Prohibit The Legislature From Enacting An Initiative Petition Into Law And Then Later Amending That Law Within The Same Legislative Session. 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Frey v Dir of Dep’t of Soc Servs, 162 Mich App 586; 413 NW2d 54, aff’d sub nom *Frey v Dep’t of Mgmt & Budget*, 429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987)..... 10

In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242, 394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975)..... 6

In re Request for Advisory Opinion, Enrolled House Bill No 5250 (Being 1975 PA 227), 395 Mich 148; 235 NW2d 321 (1975)..... 6

People v Nutt, 469 Mich 574; 677 NW2d 1 (2004)..... 7

Statutes

MCL 408.411 et seq..... 2

Public Acts

2014 PA 138 2

2018 PA 337 2

2018 PA 338 3

2018 PA 368 4, 6, 7, 11

2018 PA 369 4, 7, 11

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 9..... passim

Const 1963, art 3, § 8..... 6

Const 1963, art 4, § 27..... 10
